There is adequate land available in Tama County with a CSR2 of 

less than 60 for non-agricultural purposes.” 

Section 200. Definitions 

200.1 ABANDONMENT. The state in which a Solar Farm Energy System, or portion 

thereof, has ceased to produce energy for at least three-hundred sixty-five (365) 

consecutive days.  

200.2 ADMINISTRATOR. Shall refer to the Tama County Zoning Administrator.  

200.3 BATTERY ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM (BESS). An electrochemical device 

that enables the energy from a Solar Farm Energy System (SFES) to be stored on

[...]

Shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet at maximum tilt of the solar panels. 

404. Setbacks: 

a. The following setbacks are required for SFES structures: 

1) Eighty (80) feet from a hard surface right of way, sixty (60) feet from a 

gravel right of way, and one hundred seventy-five (175) feet from the 

center of an intersection (Intersection radius). 

2) Five hundred (500) feet from confinement facilities.  

3) Five hundred (500) feet from a non-participating owners’ property line, if 

also not an occupied residential area. 

4) One thousand (1,000) feet from occupied residential areas. 

5) All buildings, accessory buildings, and other infrastructure of the SFES 

shall be located one quarter (1/4) mile (1320 feet) from any residential 

dwelling or unit not within the area leased under easement to the dominant 

owner. 

6) One thousand five hundred (1,500) feet from a cemetery property line.  

7) One-half (½) mile (2640 feet) from city limits.  

8) One-half (½) mile (2640 feet) from conservation areas and historic 

registry areas.  

9) Five (5) mile minimum from public and private airports or heliports.

[...]

the planned decommissioning of an SFES, and a description of the means by 

which the County will be notified. 

703.8 A statement that Tama County shall have access to the SFES, and to the funds 

to effect or complete decommissioning no less than three hundred sixty-five 

(365) consecutive days after the structure(s) have ceased operations. 

704. Cost Estimate: The following requirements shall apply to the cost estimate supplied 

by the developer, as stipulated in Section 703.6 of this Ordinance. 

704.1 At the developer’s expense, the cost estimate shall be prepared by a